
Outer East Community Committee
Crossgates & Whinmoor, Garforth & Swillington,  
Kippax & Methley, Temple Newsam

 

Meeting to be held at Swarcliffe Community Centre 
Tuesday, 5th December, 2017 at 4.00 pm. Community 

Committee Workshop on the Leeds Transport 
Conversation to follow at 5.15 p.m.

P Grahame Cross Gates and Whinmoor;
P Gruen Cross Gates and Whinmoor;
J Walker Cross Gates and Whinmoor;

M Dobson Garforth and Swillington;
S Field Garforth and Swillington;
S McKenna Garforth and Swillington;

M Harland Kippax and Methley;
J Lewis Kippax and Methley;
K Wakefield Kippax and Methley;

D Coupar Temple Newsam;
H Hayden Temple Newsam;
M Lyons Temple Newsam;

Public Document Pack



B

Agenda compiled by:  Andy Booth  0113 37 88665
Governance Services Unit, Civic Hall, LEEDS LS1 1UR 
South East Area Leader: Martin Dean Tel: 395 1652

Images on cover from left to right:
Crossgates & Whinmoor - Crossgates Shopping Centre; Crossgates roundabout
Garforth & Swillington - Garforth Library and One Stop Centre, Thorpe Park
Kippax & Methley - Fairburn Ings 
Temple Newsam - Temple Newsam House



C

A G E N D A

Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

1  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS

To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 15.2 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded).

(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 15.2, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting).

2  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

1          To highlight reports or appendices which 
officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that the 
public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information, for the reasons outlined in the report.
 
2          To consider whether or not to accept the 
officers recommendation in respect of the above 
information.
 
3          If so, to formally pass the following 
resolution:-

 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during consideration of 
the following parts of the agenda designated as 
containing exempt information on the grounds that 
it is likely, in view of the nature of the business to 
be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:-



D

3  LATE ITEMS

To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration.

(the special circumstances shall be specified in the 
minutes)

4  DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY 
INTERESTS

To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct.

5  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

To receive any apologies for absence.

6  MINUTES - 12 SEPTEMBER 2017

To confirm as a correct record, the minutes of the 
meeting held on 12 September 2017

1 - 4

7  OPEN FORUM

In accordance with Paragraphs 4.16 and 4.17 of 
the Community Committee Procedure Rules, at the 
discretion of the Chair a period of up to 10 minutes 
may be allocated at each ordinary meeting for 
members of the public to make representations or 
to ask questions on matters within the terms of 
reference of the Community Committee.  This 
period of time may be extended at the discretion of 
the Chair. No member of the public shall speak for 
more than three minutes in the Open Forum, 
except by permission of the Chair.

8  OUTER EAST COMMUNITY COMMITTEE - 
UPDATE REPORT

To receive and consider the attached report of the 
South East Area Leader

5 - 16

Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No



E

9  OUTER EAST COMMUNITY COMMITTEE - 
DELEGATED BUDGET REPORT

To receive and consider the attached report of the 
South East Area Leader

17 - 
26

10 LEEDS HEALTH AND CARE PLAN: INSPIRING 
CHANGE THROUGH BETTER 
CONVERSATIONS WITH CITIZENS

To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Chief Officer, Health Partnerships

27 - 
90

11 LEEDS TRANSPORT CONVERSATION UPDATE 
– PUBLIC TRANSPORT INVESTMENT 
PROGRAMME (£173.5M), OUTER EAST 
UPDATE, AND LEEDS TRANSPORT STRATEGY 
DEVELOPMENT

To receive and consider the attached report of 

91 - 
102

Third Party Recording 

Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable those not 
present to see or hear the proceedings either as they take 
place (or later) and to enable the reporting of those 
proceedings.  A copy of the recording protocol is available 
from the contacts named on the front of this agenda.

Use of Recordings by Third Parties – code of practice

a) Any published recording should be accompanied by 
a statement of when and where the recording was 
made, the context of the discussion that took place, 
and a clear identification of the main speakers and 
their role or title.

b) Those making recordings must not edit the recording 
in a way that could lead to misinterpretation or 
misrepresentation of the proceedings or comments 
made by attendees.  In particular there should be no 
internal editing of published extracts; recordings may 
start at any point and end at any point but the 
material between those points must be complete.

WORKSHOP - LEEDS TRANSPORT 
CONVERSATION

103 - 
104

Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No



F

MAP OF TODAY'S VENUE

Swarcliffe Community Centre

105 - 
106

Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Tuesday, 5th December, 2017

OUTER EAST COMMUNITY COMMITTEE

TUESDAY, 12TH SEPTEMBER, 2017

PRESENT: Councillor M Harland in the Chair

Councillors D Coupar, M Dobson, S Field, 
P Grahame, P Gruen, H Hayden, J Lewis, 
M Lyons and J Walker

12 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

No declarations were made.

13 Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors S McKenna 
and K Wakefield

14 Minutes - 13 June 2017 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 13 June 2017 be 
confirmed as a correct record.

15 Open Forum 

In accordance with the Community Committee Procedure Rules, the Chair 
allowed a period of up to 10 minutes for members of the public to make 
representations or ask questions on matters within the terms of reference of 
the Area Committee.  On this occasion there were no members of the public 
in attendance who wished to make any representations.

16 Update Report 

The report of the South East Area Leader brought Members attention to a 
summary of work which the Communities Team was engaged in based on 
priorities identified by the Community Committee that were not covered 
elsewhere on the Agenda.  The report provided opportunities for further 
questioning or the opportunity to request a more detailed report on any 
particular issue.

Peter Mudge, Area Officer presented the report.

The following was discussed:

Children and Families:

 Members were informed of Youth Activities Funded (YAF) projects that 
took place during the summer.  There was still YAF funds available 

Page 1

Agenda Item 6



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Tuesday, 5th December, 2017

and Members were asked for details of any projects or groups that 
could be funded.

 There was to be a Young People’s consultation event at Kippax Sports 
Centre on Wednesday, 25th October 2017 at 1.00 p.m.

Housing

 There was to be a review of the Housing Advisory Panels (HAP) with 
closer links to Ward Members and Community Committees.  There had 
been a request for a housing officer to attend the December meeting.

 HAP funded projects included the Kicks Project and Community 
Events.

Employment, Skills and Welfare

 Progress on Thorpe Paek included commencement of the Manston 
Lane relief road and the new bridge.  Housing was due to start in 2018.  
There had been a launch event for retail units and these were due to 
open in Autumn 2018.  Work was due to commence on the East Leeds 
Orbital Road.

Health, Wellbeing and Adult Social Care

 Work streams focussing on Mental Health continued to be developed.
 A blood borne virus screening pilot had been carried out in Leeds.
 South East Debt Forum – Money Buddies was due to launch a service 

in Swarcliffe.

Environment and Community Safety

 The next meeting of the Environment Sub Group would be held on 21 
November 2017.  Flood management was discussed at the last 
meeting.

 Skill Mill – The Chair welcomed Jon Lund, Youth Offending Service to 
the meeting to give a presentation on the Skill Mill project.  This project 
was run by a social enterprise and was aimed at working with young 
offenders under the age of 18 to get practical workplace experience 
and skills for employment and training.  The young people worked in 
cohorts of 4 with a supervisor and the 8th cohort was currently being 
recruited.  Evidence had shown that young people who had been 
through Skill Mill were less likely to re-offend.  Members thanked Jon 
for his presentation and welcomed the work carried out on the Skill Mill 
project.

Further issues highlighted from the update report included the Leeds Ride Out 
Injunction, Social Media updates and reduced lettings for Community Centre 
Use.

RESOLVED – That the report be noted.

Page 2



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Tuesday, 5th December, 2017

17 Delegated Budgets Report 

The report of the South East Area provided Members with the following:

 An update on the Outer East budget position.
 An update on the Wellbeing revenue projects and budget position.
 An update on the Youth Activities Fund projects and budget position.
 An update on the Wellbeing capital projects and budget position.
 An update on the Small Grants Budget.
 An update on the Community Skips Budget.

James Nundy, Area Officer presented the report.

It was reported that here were no applications for consideration at this 
meeting.  A skip request had been made by Garforth in Bloom.

Members discussed the lack of funding applications for older people’s events 
and possibilities for attracting future applications.

The Chair welcomed Gareth Cook of the Leeds Rhinos Foundation to the 
meeting to give the Committee a presentation and update on the summer 
camps that had received funding from the Youth Activities Fund.  The camps 
had been attended by 430 children over a 4 week period and included a wide 
range of activities.  The summer camps had received positive feedback and 
Members expressed their thanks for such a successful project.

RESOLVED – 

(1) That the details of the Wellbeing revenue projects and budget position 
be noted.

(2) That the details of Youth Activities Funds projects and budget position 
be noted.

(3) That the details of Wellbeing capital projects and budget position be 
noted.

(4) That the details of the Small Grants Budget be noted.
(5) That the details of the Community Skips Budget be noted.

 
18 Date and Time of Next Meeting 

Tuesday, 5 December 2017 at 4.00 p.m.

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

   

 

 

Report of:  The South East Area Leader 

Report to:   Outer East Community Committee (Cross Gates & Whinmoor,  

   Garforth & Swillington, Kippax & Methley, Temple Newsam) 

Report author:   Pete Mudge (Area Officer, tel: 0113 378 5794) 

Date:             Tuesday 5th December 2017                  For decision 

OUTER EAST COMMUNITY COMMITTEE – UPDATE REPORT                          

Purpose of report 

1. To bring to Members’ attention an update report on work based on priorities 

identified by the Community Committee which are not covered elsewhere on this 

agenda. It also provides opportunities for further questions or to request a more 

detailed
[...]
te. CIL payments are then made in set time 

periods from the start on site. 

 

It was agreed that a percentage of this money should be reinvested into the local 

area where the development has taken place and spend of this percentage 

should be agreed locally. Any planning applications approved prior to 6th April 

2015 are not subject to a CIL contribution. 

 

For each CIL contribution, Leeds City Council retains up to 70-80% centrally, 5% 

is needed for administration and 15-25% goes to be spent locally. The money will 

be vested with the local Town or Parish Council if applicable, or with the local 

Community Committee, and spend decided upon by that body. 

 

This local money is known as the ‘Neighbourhood fund’. It can be spent on  (a) 

the provision, improvement, replacement, operation or maintenance of 

infrastructure; Or (b) anything else that is concerned with addressing the 

demands that development places on an area. Executive Board has set out 

guidance on the process at  

https://democracy.leeds.gov.uk/documents/s137749/CIL%20Report%20Appendix

%201%20091015.pdf 

 

In the Outer East this means that the money for Allerton Bywater, Great and Little 

Preston, Kippax, Ledsham, Micklefield and Swillington will be administered by the 

parish councils and monies for other areas administered by the Outer East 

Community Committee. 

 

6.5  It is recommended that in Outer East the CIL allocated to the committee is spent 

in the ward which generated it, and Communities team officers are asked to work 

with ward members to develop an expenditure plan.  

 

Leeds Anti-Social Behaviour Team  

6.6 In the Outer East wards Leeds Anti-Social Behaviour team (LASBT) is 

undertaking live investigations in the following areas: 

Page 11

https://democracy.leeds.gov.uk/documents/s137749/CIL%20Report%20Appendix%201%20091015.pdf
https://democracy.leeds.gov.uk/documents/s137749/CIL%20Report%20Appendix%201%20091015.pdf


 Cross Gates and Whinmoor - se
[...]
engagement is a better marker for seeing if people are 
interested in the posts because they need to interact with it. Eg a post might reach 1,000 people but if 
they all scroll past and don’t read it, the engagement is 0. That said, posts can be read without any further 
interaction! 

APPENDIX 2 

 

 

Page 15



 

Other interesting statistics: 

 

The page is now regularly receiving between 100,000 and 150,000 views every month. 

 

‘Reach’ has been incredibly high for some posts: 

 Better buses for Leeds survey reached 91,368 people 

 Music Madness session at Crossgates Library reached 79,184 people 

 Lego ninja training at Halton Library in October reached 78,547 people 

 Adventures in digital photography at Kippax Library (YAF grant) reached 61,806 people 

 

Page 16



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Report of: The South East Area Leader 

Report to: Outer East Community Committee (Cross Gates & Whinmoor, Garforth & 
Swillington, Kippax & Methley, Temple Newsam) 

Report author: James Nundy (Area Officer, tel: 07746 216 479) 
 
Date: Tuesday 5 December 2017                                     For decision 

Outer East Community Committee Delegated Budgets 
Report  

 
 
Purpose of report 
 
1. This report seeks to provide Members with: 

a) An update on the Outer East budget position 

a) An update on the Wellbeing revenue projects and budget position (Table 1) 

b) An opportunity to approve a grant to Halton in Bloom (paragraph 9) 

c) Consider the application from Ebor Gardens Advice Centre, for the continuation of 

Money Buddies, for approval (Paragraph 10) 

d) Consider the application for new litter bins in the Cross Gates & Whinmoor ward 

(Paragraph 11) 

e) Consider the application for Cross Gates & District Good Neighbours Scheme CIC 

social isolation project: additional winter worker (paragraph 12) 

f) An update on the Youth Activities Fund projects and budget position (Table 2) 

g) Consider the YAF applications from LCC Youth Service and ACE 
[...]
Temple 
Newsam 

The Growing Zone Group C.I.C  166.67      166.67   

Ledston and Ledston Luck PC 383.34      383.34   

Allerton Bywater Parish Council 833.35      833.35   

Kippax in Bloom 191.67      191.67   

Garforth and District lions 333.34   333.34   

Ledsham Parish Council  191.67    191.67  

Garforth in Bloom 166.67  166.67   

Spend per ward 2,266.71 0.00 500.01 1,766.70 0.00 

 
 

Conclusion 

22. The report provides up to date information on the Community Committee’s      

Delegated Budget position. 

 

 

 

 

 

Recommendations 
Page 25



 

23. Members are asked to: 

a) Note the details of the Wellbeing revenue projects and budget position (Table 1) 

b) Consider the application from Halton in Bloom for approval (paragraph 9) 

c) Consider the application from Ebor Gardens Advice Centre, for the continuation of 

Money Buddies, for approval (paragraph 10) 

d) Consider the application for new litter bins in the Cross Gates & Whinmoor ward 

(paragraph 11) 

e) Consider the application for Cross Gates & District Good Neighbours Scheme CIC 

social isolation project: additional winter worker (paragraph 12) 

f) Note the details of Youth Activities Fund projects and budget position (Table 2) 

g) Consider the YAF applications from LCC Youth Service and ACE Sport UK for 

approval (paragraph 16) 

h) Note the details of the Wellbeing capital projects and budget position (Table 3) 

i) Note the details of the Small Grants Budget (paragraph 20) 

j) Note the details of the Community Skips Budget (paragraph 21) 

 

Page 26



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Report of:   Tony Cooke (Chief Officer Health Partnerships) 

Report to:   Outer East Community Committee 

Report author:  Paul Bollom (Head of the Leeds Health and Care Plan, Health  
Partnerships) and Rebecca Barwick (Head of Programme Delivery – 
System Integration, NHS Leeds CCGs Partnership) 

 
Date:    05 December 2017    To note 

Leeds Health and Care Plan: Inspiring Change through Better 
Conversa
[...]
Health and Care Plan within an effective 
governance framework.  

 
7. Conclusion 

7.1 The Leeds Health and Care Plan is the Leeds description of what it envisages health 
and care will look like in the future and how it will contribute to the delivery of the vision 
and outcomes of the Leeds Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2016-2021. It is a Leeds 
vision for health and care and moves beyond the limited agenda outlined in national 
Sustainability and Transformation Plans (STPs).  
 

7.2 The Plan has been developed and improved through working with citizens, third sector 
groups, a variety of provider forums and through our democratic and partnership 
governance. 
 

7.3 The Leeds Plan envisages a significant move towards a more community focused 
approach, which understands that good health is a function of wider factors such as 
housing, employment, environment, family and community and is integral to good 
economic growth. 
 

7.4 The Plan includes a significant change to how health care is organised in communities 
to bring together current resources into cohesive Local Care Partnerships. 

 
8. Recommendations 

The Outer East Community Committee is recommended to:  
 
• Support the updated Leeds Plan as a basis for conversation with citizens on the 

future of health and care. 
• Actively support widespread conversation and discussion of the Leeds Plan and 

narrative to encourage feedback and comment. 
• Support the emerging model of Local Care Partnerships and actively engage 

with their development in their communities. 

 
 
 

  

Page 35



Background information 
Community Committee Feedback 
Spring 2017 

Action taken 

Committees emphasised these areas for 
the Plan to address: 
 
Mental health 
Physical activity 
Drug & Alcohol Services  
Diet and nutrition, especially for mothers 
and children 
Tackling loneliness 
Getting into schools more and promoting 
healthy lifestyles from a young age 
Better integration 
Relieve pressure on hospitals and GP
[...]
nsport improvements, the Public Transport Investment Programme 
(LPTIP - £173.5m) as well as other transport improvements within the Outer East area. 

 Bus improvements including First Bus committed to spending £71m on buying 284 new 
greener buses. 

 The West Yorkshire Combined Authority (WYCA) proposal for bus network and Community 
hub improvements. 

 Identification of the longer term proposals and key issues for development of a 20 year 
Leeds Transport Strategy. 

Decisions:  

 For Members to note and feedback on the progression of the delivery plan for the £173.5 
million proposals. 

 WYCA inviting feedback on the network improvement and community hub proposals. 

 To note the development of a longer term Leeds Transport Strategy. 

 

Page 91

Agenda Item 11



2 
 

 Main issues 

2.  Leeds Transport last reported and presented to this committee on the 6th September 2016 and 
followed this up with a workshop (6th September 2016). The following section details the 
feedback from the Transport Conversation and specifically the feedback from this committee 
and community area, as well as a summary of the Leeds wide transport proposals and 
development of a Leeds Transport Strategy. 

 Leeds Transport conversation introduction:  

3.  Progression of the Transport Conversation and the £173.5 million programme proposals was 
reported to Executive Board on the 14th December 2016, with the subsequent submission of the 
LPTIP business case to the Department of Transport on the 20th December 2016. The 
programme was developed in response to the feedback from the Transport Conversation 
engagement process in the Summer/ Autumn 2016 and both the Leeds wide and Outer East 
response is outlined in the report. 

4.  A three month Transport conversation was initiated on 2nd August, until 11th November 2016, 
through an online survey questionnaire. Simultaneously, a number of other consultation 
mechanisms were used: a series of workshops with stakeholders, younge
[...]
pdf
	TopSheet
	remake

	Kippax INT Nov 2017.pdf
	TopSheet
	remake

	Appendix 1 - Outer East Health Data Profiles
	Appendix 2 - 20170928 DRAFT Version 1.3a Leeds Health & Care Plan

	11 Leeds Transport Conversation update – Public Transport Investment programme (£173.5m), Outer East update, and Leeds Transport Strategy development
	 Workshop - Leeds Transport Conversation
	 Map of Today's Venue





Minutes of the meeting

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

OUTER EAST COMMUNITY COMMITTEE
TUESDAY, 5TH DECEMBER, 2017
PRESENT: Councillor M Harland in the Chair

Councillors P Grahame, P Gruen,
H Hayden, J Lewis, M Lyons and
K Wakefield

Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public
The agenda contained no exempt information.

Late Items
There were no late items of business.

Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests
No declarations were made.

Apologies for Absence
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Coupar, M Dobson,
Field and S McKenna

The Chair noted that as there were no Members present from the Garforth
and Swillington Ward, the meeting was inquorate (Council Procedure Rule
28.3 refers) and Members were advised that no formal decisions could be
made but recommendations could be made for ratification at a future meeting
or for the authorised officer to take a Delegated Decision.

Members supported the suggestion that any decisions to be made on
Wellbeing Fund applications should be delegated to officers to determine
under their existing delegated authority.

Minutes - 12 September 2017
RECOMMENDED - To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 12t
September 2017 as a correct record.

Matters Arising

Minute 16 Update Report — Health, Wellbeing & Adult Social Care

One Member expressed concern that no events for older people had been
held during the previous 12 months and discussion followed on the types of
events held previously and their relative success. Members noted that officers
had approached local neighbourhood networks to generate interest as funding
was available; and that any Group seeking funding for older peoples events
could approach local ward Councillors directly to initiate the funding
application process. Consideration was also given to the suggestion that
Councillors could attend existing events/groups, such as the Garforth
Dementia Café, to engage with older residents.

Open Forum

Minutes approved at the meeting
held on Tuesday, 20th March, 2018



26

In accordance with the Community Committee Procedure Rules, the Chair
allowed a period of up to 10 minutes for members of the public to make
representations or ask questions on matters within the terms of reference of
the Community Committee. No matters were raised on this occasion.

Outer East Community Committee - Update Report

The report of the South East Area Leader brought Members attention to a
summary of work which the Communities Team was engaged in based on
priorities identified by the Community Committee that were not covered
elsewhere on the agenda. The report provided opportunities for further
questioning or to request a more detailed report on any particular issue.

Peter Mudge, Area Officer, presented the report.
The following was discussed:

Children & Families

Clusters - Children’s Services Clusters had agreed to feed their individual
action plans into the sub group’s Action Plan. In future, the advisory sub group
would hold themed meetings, the next being on community safety and crime
reduction with relevant stakeholders to attend.

Have Your Say Consultation Day, Kippax Sports Centre, 25" October 2017 —
Officers were commended for the organisation of the event and the variety of
activities on offer. It was noted that, whilst well attended, fewer young people
from Kippax attended and further consideration of how to approach
parochialism in each ward was required.

Housing
HAP - As the HAP consultation had closed, an update on the outcome would

be presented in due course.
Halton Moor Kicks — Members expressed their support for the project, noting
plans to expand the programme subject to funding.

Employment & Skills —

Opportunities - Members noted that the Thorpe Park development and
Crossgates Centre were currently advertising job vacancies.

Community Hubs — One Member expressed concern over proposals to locate
Community Hubs within existing LCC facilities and that not every ward would
have a Hub. Members agreed that further discussion on investment in the
Hub programme was needed.

School engagement — Members welcomed the information showing the
participation of Outer East secondary schools in the events organised to
promote apprenticeships.

Environmental Sub Group

Skill Mill — Members welcomed the report that relevant services were
interested in opportunities to work with the Skill Mill project and noted that a
further meeting to discuss the detail would be held shortly.

Minutes approved at the meeting
held on Tuesday, 20th March, 2018



27

Dog Fouling/Public Space Protection Orders — Progress was being made on
proposals to introduce an additional requirement for dog-owners to carry poo-
bags or similar when walking their dogs.

Community Infrastructure Levy — Clarity was provided on the use of the
‘neighbourhood fund’ and the role of Parish Councils. The report contained a
proposal that in Outer East, CIL generated in an area with a Parish Council
will remain within that area. The remaining CIL allocated to the Committee will
be distributed to areas without a Parish Council.

An update on Social Media was provided.
RECOMMENDATIONS -
a) To note the content of the report and comments made during
discussions
b) To support the proposals that, in the Outer East CC area, the
Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) allocated to the CC will be spent
in the ward which generated it. Communities Team officers are asked
to work with ward Members to develop an expenditure plan.

Outer East Community Committee - Delegated Budget Report
The report of the South East Area Leader provided Members with an update
on the Outer East budget position, including:
a) An update on the Wellbeing revenue projects and budget position
b) Consideration of a grant to Halton in Bloom
c) Consideration of an application from Ebor Gardens Advice Centre, for
the continuation of Money Buddies
d) Consideration of an application for new litter bins in the Cross Gates &
Whinmoor ward
e) Consideration of an application for Cross Gates & District Good
Neighbours Scheme CIC social isolation project: additional winter
worker
f) An update on the Youth Activities Fund projects and budget position
g) Consideration of the YAF applications from LCC Youth Service and
ACE Sport UK
h) An update on the Wellbeing capital projects and budget position
i) An update on the Small Grants Budget
j) Anupdate on the Community Skips Budget

James Nundy, Area Officer presented the report and outlined the remaining
ward budgets He also highlighted that a scheme was anticipated from
Crossgates Good Neighbours to utilise the remaining £3,000 available for
Older person social isolation projects.

As there were no Members present from the Garforth and Swillington Ward
the meeting was inquorate (Council Procedure Rule 28.3 refers) and
Members were advised that no formal decisions could be made. Members
expressed their support for the funding applications outlined in the report (at
b) to g) above) and indicated that, as these could not be formally determined
they would be delegated to the Communities Team to progress under
delegated powers.

RECOMMENDATION -

Minutes approved at the meeting
held on Tuesday, 20th March, 2018



28

1) To note the details of the Wellbeing revenue projects and budget
position

2) To note the details of Youth Activities Funds projects and budget
position

3) To note the details of Wellbeing capital projects and budget position.

4) That the details of the Small Grants Budget be noted.

5) That the details of the Community Skips Budget be noted.

6) Having expressed support for the four Wellbeing fund applications
submitted (as outlined in paragraphs 12 to 16) and the three YAF
applications (as outlined in paragraph 16), determination of the
applications was delegated to the Communities Team to progress

Leeds Health and Care Plan: Inspiring Change through Better
Conversations with Citizens

The Chief Officer, LCC Health Partnerships, submitted a report providing an
overview of the progress made in shaping the Leeds Health & Care Plan
following on from consultation with community committees in Spring 2017.

Councillor K Wakefield, Community Lead Member for Health, Wellbeing &
Adult Social Care, introduced the item, noting that the issue would be the
theme of a separate workshop to be held with an invited audience in due
course. He highlighted the changes to the NHS that the Plan would bring and
emphasised the need to integrate health and social care sectors and move
towards better prevention and community involvement in service provision.

The following were in attendance to present the item:

Paul Bollom, Head of the Leeds Health & Care Plan

Lucy Jackson, Consultant in Public Health

Rebecca Barwick, Head of Programme, Delivery System Integration NHS
LEEDS CCG Partnership

Dr Nighat Sultan, GP Moorfield House Surgery, Garforth

The focus of the discussions included:

— Recognition of the impact of winter on service provision and the need
to highlight services available to promote wellbeing — such as flu jabs

— The Plan sought to address gaps in three main areas — care; health
and finance

— The Plan included proposals for a more holistic and community
focussed approach to good health and care

— The Plan focussed on four themes; prevention, self-management,
hospital care when required and urgent care

— Recognition that some felt that care provision was fragmented, the
Plan sought to join up local provision through the holistic approach

— The proposed Local Care Partnerships would build on existing
Neighbourhood Team framework and be supported by various services
and specialists to serve approximately 50,000 people

— The impact of the change towards proactive service, with the
community and users educated in order to self-manage their care and
be much more involved

Minutes approved at the meeting
held on Tuesday, 20th March, 2018



29

Members recognised their role in communicating the changes to the public
and encouraging them to participate in the consultation and future services.
Members additionally discussed:
e The anticipated housing growth in East Leeds needed to be matched
by medical and GP services, although it was reported that a number of
GP surgeries had or were closing. Members were keen to receive
detailed information from the CCG on the plan for the future of that
area and received reassurance that the long-term Leeds Plan did have
regard to anticipated housebuilding
e A medical presence in the Community Hubs was regarded as
essential. Hubs provided an opportunity for close working with Local
Care Partnerships. It was noted that the Communities Team was part
of the steering group developing proposals for the Hubs - the Reginald
Centre, Chapeltown Road, provided an example of what could be
provided with services all under one roof

Councillor Wakefield concluded the discussions by expressing support for the
Local Care Partnership approach and requested that future Local Care
Partnerships link in with local democracy for the area, possibly through the
inclusion of a local ward Councillor. Additionally, as Community Lead, he
expressed the wish to meet with GPs and establish better connections in
order to progress the developing Plan.
RECOMMENDATION
a) That the contents of the report and the information provided during
discussions be noted
b) To note the intention to hold a separate workshop to discuss this issue
with invited guests including local sports clubs and young people
c) To support the updated Leeds Plan as a basis for conversation with
citizens on the future of health and care.
d) To actively support widespread conversation and discussion of the
Leeds Plan and narrative to encourage feedback and comment.
e) To support the emerging model of Local Care Partnerships and actively
engage with their development in their communities.

Leeds Transport Conversation update — Public Transport Investment
programme (£173.5m), Outer East update, and Leeds Transport Strategy
development

Further to minute 23 of the meeting held 6" September 2016, the Chief
Officer, Highways & Transportation, submitted a report which provided an
update on the Transport Conversation, including information specific to the
Outer East area and updates on the £173.3 m Public Transport Investment
programme and Leeds Transport Strategy development.

The Leeds Transport Conversation was to be the theme for the workshop
following the meeting when Members would be able to provide detailed
feedback on key priorities for transport investment in the city and local
community
RECOMMENDATION
a) To note the progression of the delivery plan for the £173.3 million
proposals.

Minutes approved at the meeting
held on Tuesday, 20th March, 2018



b) To note the opportunity to provide feedback to WYCA on the network
improvement and community hub proposals.

c) To note the development of a longer term Leeds Transport Strategy.

d) To note that Members will have the opportunity to discuss the update
and key priorities for transport investment in the city and local
community at an informal workshop to follow the formal meeting

Minutes approved at the meeting
held on Tuesday, 20th March, 2018



